

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

The State of KANSAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and the
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &
MEDICAID SERVICES,**

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:24-cv-00150-
DMT-CRH**

**PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO TRANSFER FOR IMPROPER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. The Affordable Care Act 4

 II. DACA Recipients’ Access to ACA Marketplaces..... 5

 III. Procedural History 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. North Dakota Lacks Article III Standing..... 8

 A. North Dakota Cannot Establish Standing By Alleging That The
 Final Rule Will Cause Some Of Its 130 DACA Recipient
 Residents To Remain In The State And Impose Costs On The State..... 10

 B. Plaintiff States Fail To Plausibly Allege That The Final Rule Will
 Injure North Dakota Through Public Expenditures Related To An
 Influx Of Undocumented Immigrants..... 16

 C. The Court Owes North Dakota’s Standing Claims No “Special
 Solicitude”..... 17

 II. Without North Dakota As A Plaintiff, Venue Is Improper..... 19

 III. This Court Should Transfer This Case To the District of Columbia 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) | 11, 12, 18 |
| <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc. v. Fed. Acquisition Regul. Council</i> , 2024 WL 1078260 (W.D. La. Mar. 12, 2024) | 19 |
| <i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Cohen v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 312 F.2d 76 (8th Cir. 1963) | 8 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Spellmon</i> , 2022 WL 3541879 (D. Mont. Aug. 18, 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927) | 16 |
| <i>FTC v. BINT Operations LLC</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Ark. 2022) | 8 |
| <i>Hawse v. Page</i> , 7 F.4th 685 (8th Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Inst. of Certified Pracs., Inc. v. Bentsen</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994) | 9, 19 |
| <i>Kaiser v. Imperial Oil of N.D., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3626463 (D.N.D. May 24, 2023) | 7, 20 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) | 4 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 9, 12, 18 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Maybelline Co. v. Noxell Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1987) | 1 |

Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. ATF,
78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023)11

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Ranir, LLC,
2017 WL 3537197 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2017).....7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....8, 9

State v. Biden,
52 F.4th 362 (8th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 144 S. Ct. 278 (2023).....2, 19

In re SuperValu, Inc.,
870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017)12

Texas v. United States,
549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021)12

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....8

United States v. Texas,
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....2, 11, 18

Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas,
5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)16, 17

Woodke v. Dahm,
70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995)7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 16115

28 U.S.C. § 13913, 8, 9, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 14061, 3, 7, 8, 9, 19

42 U.S.C. § 180014

42 U.S.C. § 180214

42 U.S.C. § 180314

42 U.S.C. § 180325

42 U.S.C. § 180414

42 U.S.C. § 180715

Other Authorities

Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA), USCIS,
tinyurl.com/3y4m9dum16

Federation for American Immigration Reform, *The Fiscal Burden of Illegal Immigration on United States Taxpayers 2023* (Mar. 8, 2023), tinyurl.com/yzdh3rvk.....14

How long is a N.D. driver’s license valid?, N.D. Highway Patrol, tinyurl.com/3895pbhv.....15

Memorandum to Field Leadership from Donald Neufeld, Acting Associate Director, USCIS Office of Domestic Operations, *Consolidation of Guidance Concerning Unlawful Presence for Purposes of Sections 212(a)(9)(B)(i) and 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I) of the Act, at 42* (May 6, 2009).....5

Number of Form I-821D Requests by Intake and Case Status by Fiscal Year, USCIS (Aug. 15, 2012 - Sept. 30, 2022), tinyurl.com/48up9w9v.....15

Off. of the Att’y Gen. of Kan., Comment Letter on Docket No. CMS-9894-P (June 23, 2023).....6

State Health Insurance Marketplace Types, 2024, Kaiser Family Found., tinyurl.com/36zxbbvn.....4

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Frequently Asked Questions*, tinyurl.com/265wfp94.....5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....7

Treatises

14D Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 3826 (4th ed.).....8

14D Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3815 (4th ed.)19

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi).....5

45 C.F.R. § 152.2(4)(vi).....5

77 Fed. Reg. 52,614 (Aug. 30, 2012).....5

88 Fed. Reg. 25,313 (April 26, 2023).....6

89 Fed. Reg. 39,392 (May 8, 2024)1, 6, 13, 15
